Manuals+
☰
Manuals.plus /
› AppLoki /
› AppLoki Fingerprint Smart Lock User Manual
AppLoki S350BBL-F-2
AppLoki Fingerprint Smart Lock User Manual
Model: S350BBL-F-2

Style Handle Pull
Material Metal
Lock Type Keypad
Control Method App, Voice (with gateway)
Recommended Use Home Doors
Batteries Included? No
Note: Dimensions for the lock body are provided. Please refer to the installation section for detailed door compatibility measurements.
4. SETUP AND INSTALLATION
4.1 Door Compatibility
The AppLoki Smart Lock is suitable for most standard residential wooden doors. Ensure your door meets the following
specifications:
Door Thickness: 1.5" - 1.89" (38mm - 48mm).
Door Hole Diameter: 2.12" (54mm).
Distance from Center of Door Hole to Door Edge: 2.36" (60mm) or 2.76" (70mm). If 60mm, adjust latch length to
60mm. If 70mm, adjust latch length to 70mm.
Image: A detailed diagram illustrating the required door dimensions for installation, including door thickness (38-48mm), door hole diameter
(54mm), and the adjustable distance from the center of the door hole to the door edge (60mm or 70mm). It also shows the dimensions of
the front and back panels of the lock.
4.2 Handing Adjustment (Left/Right Handed Doors)
The AppLoki Smart Lock is designed to fit both left and right-handed doors. Before installation, you must adjust the switch
on the interior unit according to your door's handing.
1. Identify if your door is left-handed or right-handed.
2. For left-handed doors, turn the switch (labeled SH1) on the back of the interior lock body to 'L'.
3. For right-handed doors, turn the switch (labeled SH1) on the back of the interior lock body to 'R'.
Image: A visual guide demonstrating how to configure the smart lock for either left-handed or right-handed doors. It shows the interior lock
unit and highlights the SH1 switch, instructing users to turn it to 'L' for left-handed doors and 'R' for right-handed doors.
4.3 Package Contents
Verify that all components are present in your package:
Outdoor lock body * 1
Indoor lock body * 1
(Other components like latch, strike plate, screws, keys, IC cards/fobs, and manual are typically included but not
explicitly listed in the provided data.)
For detailed installation steps, please refer to the full installation guide provided in the product packaging or contact
customer support.
5. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
5.1 Unlocking Methods
The AppLoki Smart Lock offers multiple convenient ways to unlock your door:
1. Smartphone APP: Unlock your door remotely or up close using the dedicated AppLoki smartphone application.
Response time: 0.2 seconds.
2. Fingerprint: Place your registered fingerprint on the sensor for quick access. Response time: 0.5 seconds.
3. IC Card (Fob): Tap the provided IC card (fob) on the designated area of the lock. Response time: 0.3 seconds.
4. Passcode: Enter your programmed numerical passcode on the keypad.
5. Mechanical Key: Use the physical mechanical key as a traditional backup unlocking method.
Image: A visual representation of the five different unlocking methods available for the AppLoki Smart Lock: via smartphone app, fingerprint